Service cost $ 4.3 $ 4.8 $ 0.7 $ 0.7
Interest cost 5.1 4.4 0.3 0.3
Expected return on plan assets (5.0) (3.8) �  �
Amortization of net actuarial loss from earlier periods 0.9 1.6 �  �
Amortization of net prior service costs from earlier periods (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1)

Net periodic expense $ 5.2 $ 6.9 $ 0.9 $ 0.9

The Company made payments of $2.4 million related to its unfunded U.S. DBPPs during the three months ended March 31, 2019. Additionally,
the Company anticipates making payments of approximately $3 million and $1 million to its unfunded U.S. DBPPs and U.S. other retirement
plans, respectively, during the remainder of 2019.

36

Edgar Filing: MOODYS CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 55

Table of Contents

NOTE 17. INDEBTEDNESS

The Company�s debt is recorded at its carrying amount, which represents the issuance amount plus or minus any issuance premium or discount,
except for the 2010 Senior Notes, the 2012 Senior Notes, the 2017 Senior Notes due 2021 and the 2017 Senior Notes due 2023, which are
recorded at the carrying amount adjusted for the fair value of an interest rate swap used to hedge the fair value of the note.

The following table summarizes total indebtedness:

March 31, 2019

Principal
Amount

Fair Value of
Interest
Rate

Swaps (1)

Unamortized

(Discount)
Premium

Unamortized

Debt

Issuance
Costs

Carrying
Value

Notes Payable:
5.50% 2010 Senior Notes, due 2020 $ 500.0 $ (1.5) $ (0.5) $ (0.6) $ 497.4
4.50% 2012 Senior Notes, due 2022 500.0 4.8 (1.5) (1.3) 502.0
4.875% 2013 Senior Notes, due 2024 500.0 �  (1.5) (1.9) 496.6
5.25% 2014 Senior Notes (30-Year), due 2044 600.0 �  3.2 (5.4) 597.8
1.75% 2015 Senior Notes, due 2027 561.4 �  �  (2.9) 558.5
2.75% 2017 Senior Notes, due 2021 500.0 6.9 (0.9) (2.2) 503.8
2.625% 2017 Senior Notes, due 2023 500.0 2.8 (0.8) (2.8) 499.2
3.25% 2017 Senior Notes, due 2028 500.0 �  (4.6) (3.6) 491.8
3.25% 2018 Senior Notes, due 2021 300.0 �  (0.3) (1.3) 298.4
4.25% 2018 Senior Notes, due 2029 400.0 �  (2.9) (3.2) 393.9
4.875% 2018 Senior Notes, due 2048 400.0 �  (6.7) (4.1) 389.2
Commercial Paper 320.0 �  (1.2) �  318.8

Total debt $ 5,581.4 $ 13.0 $ (17.7) $ (29.3) $ 5,547.4

Current portion (318.8)

Total long-term debt $ 5,228.6

December 31, 2018

Principal
Amount

Fair Value of
Interest
Rate

Swaps (1)

Unamortized

(Discount)
Premium

Unamortized

Debt

Issuance
Costs

Carrying
Value

Notes Payable:
5.50% 2010 Senior Notes, due 2020 $ 500.0 $ (3.7) $ (0.6) $ (0.7) $ 495.0
4.50% 2012 Senior Notes, due 2022 500.0 1.9 (1.6) (1.4) 498.9
4.875% 2013 Senior Notes, due 2024 500.0 �  (1.5) (2.0) 496.5
2.75% 2014 Senior Notes (5-Year), due 2019 450.0 �  (0.1) �  449.9
5.25% 2014 Senior Notes (30-Year), due 2044 600.0 �  3.2 (5.5) 597.7
1.75% 2015 Senior Notes, due 2027 571.6 �  �  (3.1) 568.5
2.75% 2017 Senior Notes, due 2021 500.0 4.0 (1.0) (2.4) 500.6
2.625% 2017 Senior Notes, due 2023 500.0 �  (0.9) (2.8) 496.3
3.25% 2017 Senior Notes, due 2028 500.0 �  (4.7) (3.7) 491.6
3.25% 2017 Senior Notes, due 2021 300.0 �  (0.4) (1.5) 298.1
4.25% 2018 Senior Notes, due 2029 400.0 �  (3.0) (3.3) 393.7
4.875% 2018 Senior Notes, due 2048 400.0 �  (6.7) (4.1) 389.2

Edgar Filing: MOODYS CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 56

Total debt $ 5,721.6 $ 2.2 $ (17.3) $ (30.5) $ 5,676.0

Current portion (449.9)

Total long-term debt $ 5,226.1

(1) The Company has entered into interest rate swaps on the 2010 Senior Notes, the 2012 Senior Notes, the 2017 Senior Notes due 2021 and
the 2017 Senior Notes due 2023 which are more fully discussed in Note 10 above. These amounts represent the cumulative amount of fair
value hedging adjustments included in the carrying amount of the hedged debt.

37

Edgar Filing: MOODYS CORP /DE/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 57

Table of Contents

Commercial Paper

As of March 31, 2019, the Company has CP borrowings outstanding of $318.8 million with a weighted average maturity date at the time of